E X C E L L E N C E   I N N O V A T I O N   P E O P L E   G R O W T H   E X C E L L E N C E   I N N O V A T I O N   P E O P L E   G R O W T H   30

4.5% (2.7%) 17.2% 10.3% 7.4% 2.2% 11.1% 6.0% 7.4%

United States

Canada

Global

Q3 2019 Overview

$4.4 billion
gross revenue

backlog

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Buildings Energy &
Resources

Environmental
Services

Infrastructure Water Canada United States Global

Q3 18 Q3 19

Net revenue
in millions of CAD

12.4% growth in net revenue driven by:

7.4% organic growth in all geographies and businesses except Energy & Resources
4.8% acquisition growth mainly focused in Buildings and Infrastructure

13.4% increase in gross margin reflecting continued focus on project execution and
project mix

Organic net
revenue growth
(retraction)

5.4% backlog increase
from end of 2018

11 months of work

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

Overall

E X C E L L E N C E   I N N O V A T I O N   P E O P L E   G R O W T H   E X C E L L E N C E   I N N O V A T I O N   P E O P L E   G R O W T H   31

(millions of Canadian dollars except where noted)

Q3 19
as reported

Q3 19
excluding IFRS 16

Increase
(decrease)

Impact on income statement items

Administrative and marketing expenses 355.6 390.6 (35.0)

Depreciation of lease assets 29.3 - 29.3

Net interest expense 17.2 9.0 8.2

Net income 57.8 59.6 (1.8)

Impact on non - IFRS financial measures (1)

EBITDA 157.9 122.9 35.0

Adjusted EBITDA 159.1 124.1 35.0

Net debt/adjusted EBITDA 1.6x 2.1x (0.5)

(1) Non-IFRS measures are discussed in the Definitions section of our 2018 Annual Report and Q3 19 Management’s Discussion & Analysis. Net debt/adjusted EBITDA was calculated using a proforma IFRS 16 adjustment for Q418
adjusted EBITDA, calculated as 3.8% of net revenue from the respective quarter.

Adoption of IFRS 16

E X C E L L E N C E   I N N O V A T I O N   P E O P L E   G R O W T H   E X C E L L E N C E   I N N O V A T I O N   P E O P L E   G R O W T H   32

Q3 19 Results

Q3 19 Q3 18 YTD Q3 19 YTD Q3 18

(In millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and percentages) $